
CMS Manual System

Pub. 100-04 Medicare Claims Processing

Department of Health &
Human Services (DHHS)
Centers for Medicare &
Medicaid Services (CMS)

Transmittal 26

Date: NOVEMBER 4, 2003

CHANGE REQUEST 2688

I. SUMMARY OF CHANGES: New sections are being added to the outpatient and inpatient chapters of this manual because of new coverage of lung volume reduction surgery (LVRS). (Hyperlink inserted for Chapter 3, §100.7 and Chapter 4, §310.)

NEW/REVISED MATERIAL - EFFECTIVE DATE: January 1, 2004

***IMPLEMENTATION DATE: January 5, 2004**

****M+C IMPLEMENTATION DATE: April 5, 2004**

(Corresponding one-time notification contains billing instructions for M+C plan providers.)**

Disclaimer for manual changes only: The revision date and transmittal number apply only to red italicized material. Any other material was previously published and remains unchanged.

II. CHANGES IN MANUAL INSTRUCTIONS:

(R = REVISED, N = NEW, D = DELETED –

R/N/D	CHAPTER/SECTION/SUBSECTION/TITLE
R	3/Table of Contents
N	3/100.7-Lung Volume Reduction Surgery
R	4/Table of Contents
N	4/310-Lung Volume Reduction Surgery

III. FUNDING: *Medicare contractors only:

These instructions should be implemented within your current operating budget.

IV. ATTACHMENTS:

	Business Requirements
X	Manual Instruction
	Confidential Requirements
X	One-Time Notification

Medicare Claims Processing Manual

Chapter 3 - Inpatient Hospital Billing

Table of Contents
(Rev. 3, 11-04-03)

[Crosswalk to Old Manuals](#)

10 - General Inpatient Requirements

10.1 - Forms

10.2 - Focused Medical Review (FMR)

10.3 - Spell of Illness

10.4 - Payment of Nonphysician Services for Inpatients

20 - Payment Under Prospective Payment System (PPS) Diagnosis Related Groups (DRGs)

20.1 - Outliers

20.2 - Computer Programs Used to Support Prospective Payment System

20.2.1 - Medicare Code Editor (MCE)

20.2.2 - DRG GROUPER Program

20.2.3 - PPS Pricer Program

20.2.3.1 - Provider-Specific File

20.3 - Additional Payment Amounts for Hospitals with Disproportionate Share of Low-Income Patients

20.3.1 - Clarification of Allowable Medicaid Days in the Medicare Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH) Adjustment Calculation

20.3.1.1 - Clarification for Cost Reporting Periods Beginning On or After January 1, 2000

20.3.1.2 - Hold Harmless for Cost Reporting Periods Beginning Before January 1, 2000

20.3.2 - Updates to the Federal Fiscal Year (FY) 2001

20.3.2.1 - Inpatient Hospital Payments and Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH) Thresholds and Adjustments

20.3.3 – Prospective Payment Changes for Fiscal Year (FY) 2003

- 20.4 - Hospital Capital Payments Under PPS
 - 20.4.1 - Federal Rate
 - 20.4.2 - Hold Harmless Payments
 - 20.4.3 - Blended Payments
 - 20.4.4 - Capital Payments in Puerto Rico
 - 20.4.5 - Old and New Capital
 - 20.4.6 - New Hospitals
 - 20.4.7 - Capital PPS Exception Payments
 - 20.4.8 - Capital Outliers
 - 20.4.9 - Admission Prior to and Discharge After Capital PPS Implementation Date
 - 20.4.10 - Market Basket Update
- 20.5 - Rural Referral Centers (RRCs)
- 20.6 - Criteria and Payment for Sole Community Hospitals and for Medicare Dependent Hospitals
- 20.7 - Billing Applicable to PPS
 - 20.7.1- Stays Prior to and Discharge After IPPS Implementation Date
 - 20.7.2 - Split Bills
 - 20.7.3 - PPS Payment for Blood Clotting Factor Administered to Hemophilia Inpatients
 - 20.7.4 - Cost Outlier Bills With Benefits Exhausted
- 20.8 - Payment to Hospitals and Units Excluded from IPPS for Direct Graduate Medical Education (DGME) and Nursing and Allied Health (N&AH) Education for Medicare+Choice (M+C) Enrollees
- 30 - Medicare Rural Hospital Flexibility Program and Critical Access Hospitals (CAHs)
 - 30.1 - Requirements for CAH Services and CAH Long-Term Care Services
 - 30.1.1 - Payment for Inpatient Services Furnished by a CAH
 - 30.1.2 - Payment for Post-Hospital SNF Care Furnished by a CAH
 - 30.1.3 - Costs of Emergency Room On-Call Physicians.
 - 30.1.4 - Costs of Ambulance Services
- 40 - Billing Coverage and Utilization Rules for PPS and Non-PPS Hospitals
 - 40.1 - "Day Count" Rules for All Providers
 - 40.2 - Determining Covered/Noncovered Days and Charges
 - 40.2.1 - Noncovered Admission Followed by Covered Level of Care

- 40.2.2 - Charges to Beneficiaries for Part A Services
- 40.2.3 - Determining Covered and Noncovered Charges - Pricer and PS&R
- 40.2.4 – IPPS Transfers Between Hospitals
- 40.2.5 - Repeat Admissions
- 40.2.6 - Leave of Absence
- 40.3 - Outpatient Services Treated as Inpatient Services
 - 40.3.1 - Billing Procedures to Avoid Duplicate Payments
- 50 - Adjustment Bills
 - 50.1 - Tolerance Guidelines for Submitting Adjustment Requests
 - 50.2 - Claim Change Reasons
 - 50.3 - Late Charges
- 60 - Swing-Bed Services
- 70 - All-Inclusive Rate Providers
 - 70.1 - Providers Using All-Inclusive Rates for Inpatient Part A Charges
- 80 - Hospitals That Do Not Charge
 - 80.1 - Medicare Summary Notice (MSN) for Services in Hospitals That Do Not Charge
- 90 - Billing Transplant Services
 - 90.1 - Kidney Transplant - General
 - 90.1.1 - The Standard Kidney Acquisition Charge
 - 90.1.2 - Billing for Kidney Transplant and Acquisition Services
 - 90.2 - Heart Transplants
 - 90.2.1 - Charges for Heart Acquisition Services
 - 90.3 - Stem Cell Transplantation
 - 90.3.1 - Allogeneic Stem Cell Transplantation
 - 90.3.2 - Autologous Stem Cell Transplantation
 - 90.3.3 - Billing for Stem Cell Transplantation
 - 90.4 - Liver Transplants
 - 90.4.1 - Standard Liver Acquisition Charge
 - 90.4.2 - Billing for Liver Transplant and Acquisition Services
 - 90.5 - Pancreas Transplants
 - 90.6 - Intestinal and Multi-Visceral Transplants

- 100 - Billing Instructions for Specific Situations
 - 100.1 - Billing for Abortion Services
 - 100.2 - Payment for CRNA or AA Services
 - 100.3 - Resident and Interns Not Under Approved Teaching Programs
 - 100.4 - Billing for Services After Termination of Provider Agreement
 - 100.4.1 - Billing Procedures for a Provider Assigned Multiple Provider Numbers or a Change in Provider Number
 - 100.5 - Review of Hospital Admissions of Patients Who Have Elected Hospice Care
 - 100.6 - Inpatient Renal Services
 - 100.7 - Lung Volume Reduction Surgery*
- 110 - Emergency and Foreign Hospital Services
 - 110.1 - Services Rendered in Nonparticipating Providers
 - 110.2 - Establishing an Emergency
 - 110.3 - Qualifications of an Emergency Services Hospital
 - 110.4 - Claims from Hospital-Leased Laboratories Not Meeting Conditions of Participation
 - 110.5 - Coverage Requirements for Emergency Hospital Services in Canada or Mexico
 - 110.6 - Services Furnished in a Foreign Hospital Nearest to Beneficiary's U.S. Residence
 - 110.7 - Coverage of Physician and Ambulance Services Furnished Outside U.S.
 - 110.8 - Claims for Services Furnished in Canada and Mexico to Qualified Railroad Retirement Beneficiaries
 - 110.9 - Nonemergency Part B Medical and Other Health Services
 - 110.10 - Canadian or Mexican Religious Nonmedical Health Care Facility Claims
 - 110.11 - Elections to Bill for Services Rendered Nonparticipating Hospitals
 - 110.12 - Processing Claims
 - 110.12.1 - Accessibility Criteria
 - 110.12.2 - Medical Necessity
 - 110.12.3 - Time Limitation on Emergency and Foreign Claims
 - 110.13 - Appeals on Claims for Emergency and Foreign Services
- 120 - Payment for Services Received in Nonparticipating Providers
 - 120.1 - Payment for Services of Canadian/Mexican Hospitals

- 120.1.1 - Attending Physician's Statement and Documentation of Medicare Emergency
- 120.2 - Designated FIs and Carriers
- 120.3 - Model Letters, Nonparticipating Hospital and Emergency Claims
 - 120.3.1 - Model Letter to Nonparticipating Hospital That Elected to Bill For Current Year
 - 120.3.2 - Model Letter to Nonparticipating Hospital That Did Not Elect to Bill for Current Year
 - 120.3.3 - Model Letter to Nonparticipating Hospital That Requests to Bill the Program
 - 120.3.4 - Full Denial - Hospital-Filed or Beneficiary-Filed Emergency Claim
 - 120.3.5 - Partial Denial - Hospital-Filed or Beneficiary-Filed Emergency Claim
 - 120.3.6 - Denial - Military Personnel/Eligible Dependents
 - 120.3.7 - Full Denial - Shipboard Claim - Beneficiary filed
 - 120.3.8 - Full Denial - Foreign Claim - Beneficiary Filed
- 130 - Coordination With the Quality Improvement Organization (QIO)
 - 130.1 - Limitation on Liability Provision
 - 130.2 - General Responsibilities of Hospitals, Quality Improvement Organizations (QIOs), and FIs
 - 130.3 - Placeholder for Instructions for FI/QIO Coordination - (Now in Discussion Within CMS)
 - 130.4 - QIO Monitoring of Hospital Notices for Denial of Continued Stay of Inpatient Care Under PPS
 - 130.5 - Issuance of Hospital Notices of Noncoverage
 - 130.5.1 - Content of HINNs
 - 130.5.2 - QIO Monitoring of HINNs
 - 130.5.3 - Notices in Investigational/Experimental Procedures Situations
 - 130.6 - Beneficiary Liability
 - 130.7 - Provider Liability
 - 130.8 - Right to a Reconsideration
 - 130.9 - Model Hospital Issued Letters
 - Exhibit 1 - Hospital Issued Notices of Noncoverage - Ten Letters
- 140 - Inpatient Rehabilitation Facility Prospective Payment System (IRF PPS)

- 140.1 - Medicare IRF Classification Requirements
- 140.2 - Payment Provisions Under IRF PPS
 - 140.2.1 - Payment Adjustment Factors and Rates
 - 140.2.2 - Case-Mix Groups
 - 140.2.3 - Case-Level Adjustments
 - 140.2.4 - Facility Level Adjustments
 - 140.2.4.1 - LIP Adjustment: The Supplemental Security Income (SSI)/Medicare Beneficiary Data for Fiscal Year 2000 for IRFs Paid Under the PPS
 - 140.2.5 - Phase-In Implementation
 - 140.2.6 - Outlier Payments: Cost-to-Charge Ratios
- 140.3 - Billing Requirements Under IRF PPS
 - 140.3.1 - Shared Systems and CWF Edits
 - 140.3.2 - IRF PPS Pricer Software
 - 140.3.3 - Remittance Advices
 - 140.3.4 - Payment Adjustment for Late Transmission of Patient Assessment Data
- 150 - Long Term Care Hospitals (LTCHs) PPS
 - 150.1 - Background
 - 150.2 - Statutory Requirements
 - 150.3 - Affected Medicare Providers
 - 150.4 - Revision of the Qualification Criterion for LTCHs
 - 150.5 - Payment Provisions Under LTCH PPS
 - 150.5.1 - Budget Neutrality
 - 150.5.2 - Budget Neutrality Offset
 - 150.6 - Beneficiary Liability
 - 150.7 - Patient Classification System
 - 150.8 - Relative Weights
 - 150.9 - Payment Rate
 - 150.9.1 - Case-Level Adjustments
 - 150.9.1.1 - Short-Stay Outliers
 - 150.9.1.2 - Interrupted Stays
 - 150.9.1.3 - Payments for Special Cases

150.9.1.4 - Payment Policy for Co-Located Providers

150.9.1.5 - High Cost Outlier Cases

150.10 - Facility-Level Adjustments

150.10.1 - Phase-in Implementation

150.11 - Requirements for Provider Education and Training

150.12 - Claims Processing and Billing

150.12.1 - Processing Bills Between October 1, 2002, and the Implementation Date

150.13 - Billing Requirements Under LTCH PPS

150.14 - Stays Prior to and Discharge After PPS Implementation Date

150.15 - System Edits

150.16 - Billing Ancillary Services Under LTCH PPS

150.17 - Benefits Exhausted

150.17.1 – Assumptions for Use in Examples Below

150.17.1.1 - Example 1: Coinsurance Days < Short Stay Outlier Threshold (30 Day Stay)

150.17.1.2 - Example 2: Coinsurance Days Greater Than or Equal to Short Stay Outlier Threshold (30 day stay)

150.17.1.3 - Example 3: Coinsurance Days Greater Than or Equal to Short Stay Outlier Threshold (20 day stay)

150.17.1.4 - Example 4: Only LTR Days < Short Stay Outlier Threshold (30 day stay)

150.17.1.5 - Example 5: Only LTR Greater Than or Equal to Short Stay Outlier Threshold (30 day stay)

150.18 - Provider Interim Payment (PIP)

150.19 - Interim Billing

150.20 – FI Benefit Payment Report (IBPR)

150.21 - Remittance Advices (RAs)

150.22 - Medicare Summary Notices (MSNs)

150.23 - LTCH Pricer Software

150.23.1 - Inputs/Outputs to Pricer

150.24 - Determining the Cost-to-Charge Ratio

160 – Necessary Changes to Implement Special Add-On Payments for New Technologies

160.1 - Special Add-On Payments For New Technologies

160.1.1 - Identifying Claims Eligible for the Add-On Payment for New
Technology

160.1.2 - Remittance Advice Impact

Addendum A - Provider Specific File

Addendum - Hospital Reclassifications and Redesignations by Individual Hospital FY –
2003

100.7 – Lung Volume Reduction Surgery

(Rev. 3, 11-04-03)

Lung Volume Reduction Surgery (LVRS) (also known as reduction pneumoplasty, lung shaving, or lung contouring) is an invasive surgical procedure to reduce the volume of a hyperinflated lung in order to allow the underlying compressed lung to expand, and thus, establish improved respiratory function.

Effective for discharges on or after January 1, 2004, Medicare will cover LVRS under certain conditions as described in §240 of Pub. 100-03, “National Coverage Determinations”.

The Medicare Code Editor (MCE) creates a Limited Coverage edit for procedure code 32.22. This procedure code has limited coverage due to the stringent conditions that must be met by hospitals. Where this procedure code is identified by MCE, the FI shall determine if coverage criteria is met and override the MCE if appropriate.

The LVRS can only be performed in the facilities listed on the following Web site:
www.cms.hhs.gov/coverage/lvrsfacility.pdf

Medicare previously only covered LVRS as part of the National Emphysema Treatment Trial (NETT). The study is limited to 18 hospitals, and patients are randomized into two arms, either medical management and LVRS or medical management. The study is conducted by The National Heart, Lung, and Blood Institute of the National Institutes of Health and coordinated by Johns Hopkins University (JHU). Claims for patients in the NETT are identified by the presence of Condition Code EY. The JHU instructs hospitals of the correct billing procedures for billing claims under the NETT. Claims processing procedures in place for the NETT remain the same.

Medicare Claims Processing Manual

Chapter 4 - Part B Hospital (Including Inpatient Hospital Part B and OPPS)

Table of Contents

(Rev. 3, 11-04-03)

[Crosswalk to Old Manuals](#)

10 - Hospital Outpatient Prospective Payment System (OPPS)

10.1 - Background

10.2 - APC Payment Groups

10.3 - Calculation of APC Payment Rates

10.4 - Packaging

10.5 - Discounting

10.6 - Payment Adjustments

10.7 - Outlier Adjustments

10.8 - Geographic Adjustments

10.8.1 - Wage Index Changes

10.9 - Updates

10.10 - Biweekly Interim Payments for Certain Hospital Outpatient Items and Services That Are Paid on a Cost Basis, and Direct Medical Education Payments, Not Included in the Hospital Outpatient Prospective Payment System (OPPS)

10.11 - Process and Information Required to Determine Eligibility of Drugs and Biologicals for Transitional Pass-Through Payment Under the Hospital Outpatient Prospective Payment System (OPPS)

10.11.1 - Background

10.11.2 - Required Information

10.11.3 - Where to Send Applications

10.12 - Process and Information Required to Apply for Additional Device Categories for Transitional Pass-Through Payment Status Under the Hospital Outpatient Prospective Payment System

10.12.1 - The Criteria That CMS Uses to Establish a New Category

10.12.2 - Contents of Application for Additional Transitional Pass-Through Category for New Medical Devices

- 20 - Reporting Hospital Outpatient Services Using Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS)
 - 20.1 - General
 - 20.2 - Applicability of OPPS to Specific HCPCS Codes
 - 20.3 - Line Item Dates of Service
 - 20.4 - Reporting of Service Units
 - 20.5 - HCPCS/Revenue Code Chart
 - 20.5.1 – Appropriate Revenue Codes to Report Medical Devices That Have Been Granted Pass-Through Status
 - 20.5.1.1 - Packaged Revenue Codes
 - 20.5.1.2 – Clarification Regarding Revenue Codes 0274 and 0290
 - 20.5.1.3 - Clarification of HCPCS Code to Revenue Code Reporting
 - 20.5.2 - HCPCS/Revenue Code Edits
 - 20.6 - Use of Modifiers
 - 20.6.1 - Where to Report Modifiers on the UB-92 (Form CMS-1450) and ANSI X12N Formats
 - 20.6.2 - Use of Modifiers -50, -LT, and -RT
 - 20.6.3 - Modifiers -LT and -RT
 - 20.6.4 - Use of Modifiers for Discontinued Services
 - 20.6.5 - Modifiers for Repeat Procedures
 - 20.6.6 - Modifiers for Radiology Services
 - 20.6.7 - CA Modifier
 - 20.6.8 - HCPCS Level II Modifiers
- 30 - OPPS Coinsurance
 - 30.1 - Coinsurance Election
 - 30.2 - Calculating the Medicare Payment Amount and Coinsurance
- 40 - Outpatient Code Editor (OCE)
 - 40.1 - Rejected Items and Processing Requirements
- 50 - Outpatient PRICER
 - 50.1 - Outpatient Provider Specific File
 - 50.2 - Deductible Application

- 50.3 - Transitional Pass-Throughs for Designated Drugs or Biologicals
- 50.4 - Transitional Pass-Throughs for Designated Devices
- 50.5 - Changes to Pricer Logic Effective April 1, 2002
- 50.6 - Changes to the OPSS Pricer Logic Effective January 1, 2003
- 60 - Billing for Devices Eligible for Transitional Pass-Through Payments and Items Classified in "New Technology" APCs
 - 60.1 - Categories for Use in Coding Devices Eligible for Transitional Pass-Through Payments Under the Hospital OPSS
 - 60.2 - Roles of Hospitals, Manufacturers, and CMS for Billing for Transitional Pass-Through Items
 - 60.3 - Devices Eligible for Transitional Pass-Through Payments
 - 60.4 - General Coding and Billing Instructions and Explanations
 - 60.5 - Devices Eligible for New Technology Payments Effective January 1, 2001
 - 60.6 - Appropriate Revenue Codes to Report Medical Devices That Have Been Granted Pass-Through Status
- 70 - Transitional Corridor Payments
 - 70.1 - Revised Transitional Outpatient Payment (TOP) Calculation for Calendar Year 2002
- 80 - Shared system Requirements to Incorporate Provider-Specific Payment-to-Cost Ratios into the Calculation of Interim Transitional Corridor Payments Under OPSS
 - 80.1 - Background - Payment-to-Cost Ratios
 - 80.2 - Using the Newly Calculated PCR for Determining Final TOP Amounts
 - 80.3 - Using the Newly Calculated PCR for Determining Interim TOPs
- 90 - Discontinuation of Value Code 05 Reporting
- 100 - Medicare Summary Notice (MSN)
- 110 - Procedures for Submitting Late Charges Under OPSS
- 120 - General Rules for Reporting Outpatient Hospital Services
 - 120.1 - Bill Types Subject to OPSS
 - 120.2 - Routing of Claims
- 130 - Coding and Billing for Services Furnished On or After January 1, 2002, Through March 31, 2002, That Are Payable Under the OPSS
- 140 - All-Inclusive Rate Hospitals
- 150 - Hospitals That Do Not Provide Outpatient Services
- 160 - Coding for Clinic and Emergency Visits

- 170 - Hospital and CMHC Reporting Requirements for Services Performed on the Same Day
- 180 - Accurate Reporting of Surgical Procedures
 - 180.1 - General Rules
 - 180.2 - Selecting and Reporting Procedure Codes
 - 180.3 - Unlisted Service or Procedure
 - 180.4 - Proper Reporting of Condition Code G0 (Zero)
 - 180.5 - Proper Reporting of Condition Codes 20 and 21
- 190 - Implanted DME, Prosthetic Devices and Diagnostic Devices
- 200 - Billing for Corneal Tissue
- 210 - Hospital-Based End Stage Renal Dialysis (ESRD) Facility Billing
- 220 - Billing Codes for Intensity Modulated Radiation Therapy (IMRT) and Stereotactic Radiosurgery
 - 220.1 - Billing for IMRT Planning and Delivery
 - 220.2 - Billing for Multi-Source Photon Stereotactic Radiosurgery (SR) Planning and Delivery
 - 220.3 - Billing for Linear Accelerator (Gantry or Image Directed) SR Planning and Delivery
 - 220.4 - Additional Billing Instructions for IMRT and SR Planning
- 230 - Billing for Drugs and Biologicals
- 240 - Inpatient Part B Hospital Services
- 250 - Special Rules for Critical Access Hospital Outpatient Billing
 - 250.1 - Payment for Outpatient Services Furnished by a CAH
 - 250.1.1 - Standard Method - Cost-Based Facility Services, With Billing of Carrier for Professional Services
 - 250.1.2 - Optional Method for Outpatient Services: Cost-Based Facility Services Plus 115 percent Fee Schedule Payment for Professional Services
 - 250.1.3 - CRNA Services (CRNA Pass-Through Exemption of 115 percent Fee Schedule Payments for CRNA Services)
 - 250.2 - CAH Outpatient Services Part B Deductible and Coinsurance
 - 250.3 - Medicare Payment for Ambulance Services Furnished by Certain CAHs
 - 250.4 - Clinical Diagnostic Laboratory Tests Furnished by CAHs
- 260 - Outpatient Partial Hospitalization Services

- 260.1 - Special Partial Hospitalization Billing Requirements for Hospitals, Community Mental Health Centers, and Critical Access Hospitals
- 260.2 - Professional Services Related to Partial Hospitalization
- 260.3 - Outpatient Mental Health Treatment Limitation for Partial Hospitalization Services
- 260.4 - Reporting Service Units for Partial Hospitalization
- 260.5 - Line Item Date of Service Reporting for Partial Hospitalization
- 260.6 - Payment for Partial Hospitalization Services
- 260.7 - Bill Review for Partial Hospitalization Services Provided in Community Mental Health Centers (CMHC)
- 270 - Billing for Hospital Outpatient Services Furnished by Clinical Social Workers (CSW)
 - 270.1 - Fee Schedule to be Used for Payment for CSW Services
 - 270.2 - Outpatient Mental Health Payment Limitation for CSW Services
 - 270.3 - Coinsurance and Deductible for CSW Services
- 280 - Hospital-Based Rural Health Clinics (RHCs) and Federally Qualified Health Centers (FQHCs) Billing for Non RHC/FQHC Services
- 290 - Outpatient Observation Services
 - 290.1 - Observation Services
 - 290.2 - Billing Entries for Observation Services
 - 290.3 - Services Not Covered as Observation Services
 - 290.4 - Payment for Observation Services Furnished On or After April 1, 2002
 - 290.4.1 - Required Diagnoses for Separate Observation APC Payment
 - 290.4.2 - Additional Requirements for Separate Observation APC Payment
- 300 - Medical Nutrition Therapy Services
- 310 - Lung Volume Reduction Surgery*

310 - Lung Volume Reduction Surgery

(Rev. 3, 11-04-03)

Lung Volume Reduction Surgery (LVRS) (also known as reduction pneumoplasty, lung shaving, or lung contouring) is an invasive surgical procedure to reduce the volume of a hyperinflated lung in order to allow the underlying compressed lung to expand, and thus, establish improved respiratory function.

Effective for 'from' dates of service on or after January 1, 2004, Medicare will cover LVRS under certain conditions as described in §240 of the Pub. 100-03, "National Coverage Determinations".

*LVRS can only be performed in the facilities listed on the following website:
www.cms.hhs.gov/coverage/lvrsfacility.pdf*

LVRS is an inpatient procedure. However pre- and post- operative services are performed on an outpatient basis and must be performed at one of the facilities certified to do so. These procedures are paid under the Outpatient Prospective Payment System (OPPS), except for hospitals located in Maryland.

Medicare previously only covered LVRS as part of the National Emphysema Treatment Trial (NETT). The study is limited to 18 hospitals, and patients are randomized into two arms, either medical management and LVRS or medical management. The study is conducted by The National Heart, Lung, and Blood Institute of the National Institutes of Health and coordinated by Johns Hopkins University (JHU). Claims for patients in the NETT are identified by the presence of Condition Code EY. JHU instructs hospitals of the correct billing procedures for billing claims under the NETT. Claims processing procedures in place for the NETT remain the same.

One-Time Notification

Pub. 100-4	Transmittal: 26	Date: November 4, 2003	Change Request 2688
------------	-----------------	------------------------	---------------------

SUBJECT: Claims Processing Instructions for New Coverage of Lung Volume Reduction Surgery (LVRS)

I. GENERAL INFORMATION

A. Background: Lung Volume Reduction Surgery (LVRS) (also known as reduction pneumoplasty, lung shaving, or lung contouring) is an invasive surgical procedure to reduce the volume of a hyperinflated lung in order to allow the underlying compressed lung to expand, and thus, establish improved respiratory function.

Effective for discharges on or after January 1, 2004 (inpatient claims) and for 'from' dates of service on or after January 1, 2004 (outpatient claims), Medicare will cover LVRS under certain conditions as described in [§240 of Pub. 100-03, National Coverage Determinations \(NCD\)](#).

NOTE: This new coverage of LVRS is separate from claims processing instructions currently in place for the National Emphysema Treatment Trial (NETT). There are no changes to billing in the NETT.

B. Policy: National Coverage Determinations

C. Provider Education: Intermediaries shall inform affected providers by posting either a summary or relevant portions of this document on their Web site within 2 weeks of the date of this transmittal. Also, intermediaries shall publish this same information in their next regularly scheduled bulletin. If you have a listserv that targets affected providers, you shall use it to notify subscribers that updated information about coverage of LVRS is available on your Web site.

II. BUSINESS REQUIREMENTS

"Shall" denotes a mandatory requirement

"Should" denotes an optional requirement

Requirement #	Requirements	Responsibility
2688.1	Medicare fiscal intermediaries (FIs) shall pay fee-for-service for inpatient hospital claims that contain the condition code 78 for risk M+C beneficiaries for discharges on or after January 1, 2004, with ICD-9-CM procedure code 32.22.	SSM
2688.1.1	FIs shall pay fee-for-service for outpatient hospital claims that contain the condition code 78 for risk M+C beneficiaries for 'from' dates of service on or after January 1, 2004, with the following HCPCS codes: G0302	SSM

	G0303 G0304 G0305	
2688.2	Until systems changes can be made, contractors shall hold claims for risk M+C beneficiaries that fall under the new coverage with condition code 78 for dates of service January 1, 2004, through March 31, 2004. (See requirements 1 and 1.1 for specific codes.)	SSM/FIs
2688.3	Contractors shall release claims for risk M+C beneficiaries for payment, including any applicable interest, on or after April 5, 2004. However, claims may be released earlier if system changes are in place.	SSM/FIs
2688.3.1	FIs shall enter condition code 15 when releasing held claims for payment.	SSM/FIs
2688.4	Contractors shall <u>not</u> apply Part A or Part B deductible to inpatient and outpatient claims with condition code 78 for M+C beneficiaries. (See requirements 1 and 1.1 for specific codes).	SSM/FIs
2688.5	Contractors shall apply applicable coinsurance for risk M+C beneficiaries who receive LVRS.	SSM/FIs
2688.6	Contractors shall publish provider education language on their Web sites as soon as possible, but no later than 2 weeks from the issuance date of this instruction.	FIs
2688.6.1	Contractors shall publish provider education in their next regularly scheduled bulletin.	FIs
2688.6.2	Contractors who have a listserv that targets the affected provider communities shall use their listservs to notify subscribers that updated information about claims processing for LVRS appears on the contractor's Web site.	FIs
2688.6.3	Contractors shall educate providers that only claims for patients with indications that are effective for coverage beginning January 1, 2004, should include condition code 78. Claims for non-risk managed care beneficiaries with existing covered indications should NOT be billed with condition code 78, as they are currently included in the capitated rates.	FIs

III. SUPPORTING INFORMATION & POSSIBLE DESIGN CONSIDERATIONS

A. Other Instructions:

X-Ref Requirement #	Instructions
2688.1	TOB 11X.
2688.1.1	TOB 13X.

B. Design Considerations:

X-Ref Requirement #	Recommendation for Medicare System Requirements
2688.4	Shared systems should not create any front-end edits for the requirements pertaining to claims for M+C beneficiaries. Shared systems should only react to claims rejected by CWF that contain condition code 78.
Background (<u>All</u> 13X claims for LVRS)	FIs shall create a Medical Policy Edit or other appropriate mechanism for the purposes of verifying that G0302 – G0305 is provided in a facility certified to perform LVRS effective for ‘from’ dates of service on or after January 1, 2004.
Background (<u>All</u> 13X claims for LVRS)	The facilities certified to perform services related to LVRS are paid under the Outpatient Prospective Payment System (OPPS), except for hospitals in Maryland.
Background (<u>All</u> 11X claims for LVRS)	FI shall suspend claims that receive the Medicare Code Editor (MCE) limited coverage edit for ICD-9-CM procedure code 32.22 and override if coverage conditions are met for discharges on or after January 1, 2004.
Background (<u>All</u> 11X claims for LVRS)	The facilities certified to perform LVRS are paid under the Inpatient Prospective Payment System, except for hospitals located in Maryland.

C. Interfaces: N/A

D. Contractor Financial Reporting /Workload Impact: N/A

E. Dependencies: N/A

F. Testing Considerations: N/A

IV. SCHEDULE, CONTACTS, AND FUNDING

<p>Effective Date: January 1, 2004</p> <p>Implementation Date: January 5, 2004 (fee-for-service claims) April 5, 2004 (claims for risk M+C beneficiaries)</p> <p>Pre-Implementation Contact(s): Sarah Shirey at Sshirey@cms.hhs.gov</p> <p>Post-Implementation Contact(s): regional office</p>	<p>These instructions should be implemented within your current operating budget.</p>
---	--